www.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.42 COURT NO.6 SECTION X

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Civil) No. 946/2018

PRIYA RANJAN MANDAL

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date :27-08-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Alok Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.

for PLR Chambers & Co.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek, Adv.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue Rule.

The petitioner undertakes that in case the decision goes against him, he will pay a sum of Rs. 30 lakhs under the bond or do rural service even

2

if in the meanwhile he has completed super-specialty course.

Shri Basant, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the State of West Bengal states that the Government will release the documents temporarily to the institute and get them back after verification to enable the institute to verify the documents for the purpose of admitting the petitioner. The petitioner may be allowed to appear in the counseling for superspecialty course.

However, this order shall be subject to filing of the above undertaking within one week before this Court.

List along with WP(C) No. 376/2018.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ] [ Indu Kumari Pokhriyal ] A.R.-cum-P.S.

Asstt. Registrar