ITEM NO.44

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 376/2018

ASSOCIATION OF MEDICAL SUPER SPECIALITY ASPIRANTS AND RESIDENTS & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 946/2018 (X)

Date: 04-01-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Harsh Parashar, AOR

Mr. Alok Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Bohit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Aman Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Tashriq Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Manish Malik, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.

Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv. Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv. Mr. G. Prakash, AOR Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Dimple Nagpal, Adv.

M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

W.P.(C) No.376/2018

Respondent Nos.1, 3, 9 and 15 have already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent No.5 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity. The Ld. Counsel for respondent No.5 submitted that he will file counter affidavit during the course of the day. If filed, be taken on record else further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Respondent No.6 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity. Further opportunity is declined.

Last opportunity is granted to respondent Nos.2, 7, 11 and 12 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks. The Ld. Counsel for respondent No.11 submitted that complete set of pleadings has not been served. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve complete set of pleadings within one week and file proof thereof. Period of four weeks for filing counter affidavit shall reckon thereafter.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.4, 8, 10, 13 and 14 but none has entered appearance.

Item No.44 -3-

W.P.(C) No.946/2018

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 have not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity. Further opportunity is declined.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court after completion of period of four weeks whether counter affidavit is filed or not as further opportunity stands declined.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE Registrar